is within the limit of the General Mandate and the issue of the Conversion Shares will
not be subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Application for listing

No application for the listing of the Convertible Bond will be sought from the Stock
Exchange or any other stock exchange.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Conversion Shares that may be allotted and issued upon conversion of the
Convertible Bond.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 9,047,844,141 Shares in issue.
The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately after the full exercise of the Conversion Rights (assuming that there
will be no further changes in the total number of Shares in issue prior to such exercise
and no adjustment to the Conversion Price) are as follows:

12

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the full
exercise of the

Conversion Rights
% of % of

Number of
Shares

shareholdings
(Approximately)

Number of
Shares

shareholdings
(Approximately)

Able Victory Enterprises
Limited (Note 1)

2,207,485,423 24.40 2,207,485,423 22.32

Hua Shang Consumer
Premium Selection
Investment Fund

1,507,900,000 16.67 1,507,900,000 15.24

The Investor 0 0.00 844,594,595 8.54
Other public Shareholders 5,332,458,718 58.93 5,332,458,718 53.90

Total: 9,047,844,141 100.00 9,892,438,736 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Li Sen is an executive Director and the chairman of the Company. These interests were held by

Able Victory Enterprises Limited, which was wholly owned by Mr. Li Sen. Accordingly, Mr. Li

was deemed to be interested in 2,207,485,423 shares of the Company under the Securities and

Futures Ordinance.

The above shareholdings of the Company set out in the above table are for illustration
purpose only.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund-raising activities in the past
twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.